
In The Matter Of:

Re:Ordinance Revising Regulating Policies
and Procedures for the Collection of Refuse

TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
September 13, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





Page 1


 1               TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
 2
 3            TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
 4          September 13, 2016, 7:00 p.m.,
 5               Legislative Chambers
 6
 7   Re:  Ordinance Revising Regulating Policies
 8    and Procedures for the Collection of Refuse
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 2


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
 2        Town Council Members Present:
 3             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF
 4             CHRIS BARNES
 5             DENISE HALL
 6             CHRIS WILLIAMS
 7             BETH KERRIGAN
 8             BEN WENOGRAD
 9             DALLAS DODGE
10             JUDY CASPERSON (via telephone)
11
12             RONALD VAN WINKLE
13             Town Manager
14
15             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
16             Corporation Counsel
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 3


 1                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Good
 2   evening.  I'd like to call to order the
 3   public hearing on the ordinance revising
 4   policies and procedures for the collection of
 5   refuse.
 6                  The first item is a rollcall.
 7                  Ms. Labrot?
 8                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
 9                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
10                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor is
11   absent.  Is Ms. Caspersen on?
12                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Yeah,
13   I've got to figure out how to put her on.
14                  Are you on, Judy?
15                  COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  I'm
16   here.
17                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
19                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.
20                  COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.
21                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
22                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
23                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
24                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
25                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Wenograd.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 4


 1                  COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
 2                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
 3                  COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
 4                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  I'd like
 5   to state for the record that Mayor Cantor is
 6   not here.  She's on vacation in Europe, so we
 7   hope she's having a good time, and I'm
 8   certain that the rest of us will be able to
 9   handle the business before the Council this
10   evening in a very adequate manner.
11                  The first up is a presentation
12   from the applicant, which I believe would be
13   the Town of West Hartford.  So that would be
14   Mr. Alair making a presentation on the
15   ordinance change.
16                  Mr. Alair.
17                  MR. ALAIR:  Good evening.  The
18   ordinance you have before you does two
19   things.  It makes two changes both towards
20   the same ultimate end.
21                  As you'll recall, not too long
22   ago you had a petition from a group of
23   residents at a condo complex on Prospect
24   Avenue regarding a condition of approval for
25   their special development district, which


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 5


 1   raised some questions about how we were
 2   providing refuse collection, particularly to
 3   condominiums.
 4                  Some of the issues we are
 5   still trying to sort through, but two
 6   provisions are being changed in the proposed
 7   ordinance to at least start dealing with the
 8   situation more equitably going forward.
 9                  The first continues the
10   ordinance which provides that we will provide
11   condominiums with trash collection.  That is
12   in our ordinances today.  It is at conflict
13   with the conditions of approval and some of
14   the special development district approvals
15   that the Council has adopted of recent years,
16   but we're keeping that core provision.
17                  What were changing is that the
18   director of public works can determine the
19   method that's going to be used.  We can
20   dictate to your condo complex if you want
21   town collection we can make you aggregate
22   your trash in dumpsters, or depending on the
23   nature of the project, maybe traditional
24   barrels would be used.  That would be up to
25   the director of public works.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 6


 1                  As a corollary to that, when
 2   an application for a special development
 3   district comes before the Council that
 4   involves a project like that, you already
 5   have a provision that requires the applicant
 6   to put into the plans adequate provisions of
 7   refuse collection and recyclable collection.
 8                  This provision that makes it
 9   clear that procedurally that plan will
10   require a sign off from the director of
11   public works as well.  Administratively when
12   a plan comes to the Town Council it goes to
13   the town planner, it's distributed for review
14   by staff.
15                  I believe as a practical
16   matter the director of public works does see
17   it, but this does put it in specifically
18   informally, so that there's got to be the
19   sort of check the box when it comes back to
20   you, that the actual method of trash
21   collection that's being proposed has been
22   signed off, and that's all it does.
23                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Thank
24   you, Mr. Alair.
25                  Mr. Van Winkle?


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 7


 1                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  If I could
 2   just mention one more thing it does?  In 2008
 3   we stopped the collection of garbage from
 4   private schools, synagogues and churches.
 5   And there is some language in this ordinance
 6   that needs to be clarified to remove that
 7   from it.  So this ordinance also clarifies
 8   that, but we haven't collected that garbage
 9   since 2008.
10                  It doesn't yet -- and we have
11   not yet dealt with the issue that was brought
12   before you by a resident group that was
13   looking to have a condition of their SDD
14   removed, which was they wanted the Town to
15   collect garbage at their condominium.
16                  Over the last few years, a
17   little more than a decade, actually maybe
18   more than 15 years, as we were approving
19   condominium projects we were adopting a
20   boilerplate of conditions about snow removal,
21   about garbage collection, about various
22   things on each of those SDDs.  Those SDDs
23   actually amend these ordinances.
24                  And so in those SDDs we would
25   put a line that said, garbage collection


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 8


 1   shall be by the owner.  And so that group
 2   that was coming to you to ask if you could
 3   remove that from their condo Association, and
 4   we're now going back through every SDD
 5   application that you've had over the last
 6   many years and pulling out the information
 7   from what you've said was approved, and then
 8   going back and looking at our actions.
 9                  Now it's been several months
10   since that came before you.  You turned it
11   down without prejudice, and asked us to look
12   into this.  We've had a really busy summer,
13   so we hopefully this month we'll be able to
14   come back with some knowledge about what we
15   collect, what we don't collect and what the
16   cost of changing some of those ordinances
17   might be.
18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Thank
19   you, Mr. Van Winkle.
20                  Anyone else?
21                  Mrs. Hall.
22                  COUNCILOR HALL:  So Mr. Van
23   Winkle, now I'm confused.  So looking at this
24   it sounds like we're saying, yes, we will
25   provide trash pickup to churches, private


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 9


 1   schools?
 2                  MR. ALAIR:  No, that was my
 3   mistake.  I forgot that.  The churches,
 4   private schools is bracketed language which
 5   is coming out.  I had forgotten to mention
 6   that.
 7                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Okay.  All
 8   right.  So then it's just the condominiums?
 9                  MR. ALAIR:  Correct.
10                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Do we know
11   what the fiscal impact to them is?
12                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  That's our
13   present ordinance.  We're not making any
14   change.  What this does is it says -- I'll
15   read it.
16                  A residential property with
17   fewer than four dwelling units and
18   condominiums shall be provided once a week
19   collection.  That's what we do right now.
20                  COUNCILOR HALL:  So any
21   condominium that isn't part of an SDD where
22   we require it outside we are currently
23   providing the trash pickup for?
24                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  And it's part
25   of that problem we're wrestling with here, is


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 10


 1   that if I build a condominium by right,
 2   taking a building permit, you're going to
 3   collect my garbage.  If I come before you
 4   with an SDD we usually put that boilerplate
 5   of conditions on it which says, you will
 6   collect your own garbage.  And so we are
 7   trying to figure out what we've done in the
 8   past and how we're going to handle that in
 9   the future.
10                  COUNCILOR HALL:  I just want
11   to make sure if there was a physical impact.
12                  MR. ALAIR:  And I wouldn't
13   want that to come across as sounding
14   irrational or inconsistent.  If you think
15   about a condo project that might be built as
16   of right is typically a conversion.  In many
17   cases it's a conversion of an apartment
18   building.
19                  A condo complex that comes
20   before you is typically a larger project
21   which typically involves parking lots, public
22   street -- or rather private streets.  And we
23   have enough history with trash collection to
24   know we generally don't want our trash trucks
25   driving through private parking lots, through


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 11


 1   public streets -- or private streets unless
 2   we can't avoid it.  And that's, I think, the
 3   genesis of some of those conditions.
 4                  It wasn't that many years ago
 5   that we had a fatal accident involving a
 6   trash truck backing up, in that case on a
 7   public street, but those are the kinds of
 8   issues that end up happening when the trash
 9   is collected from a parking lot or a private
10   street that's not built to town standards,
11   that the trucks end up making unsafe
12   movements and that may be part of the reason
13   for it.
14                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
15                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Anyone
16   else?
17                  Mr. Barnes.
18                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Thank you.
19                  With respect to the means and
20   methods language here, so prior -- before
21   this gets passed, assuming it's passed, what
22   is the current method that's used?  You know,
23   how is the determination made and who is it
24   made by?
25                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  Going back in


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 12


 1   time, the developer would build the
 2   condominium units and there would be
 3   established a platform for a dumpster, or
 4   not.  And then it would be built and opened
 5   and sold, and the Town would go and pick that
 6   garbage up.
 7                  The location of the dumpster
 8   was not something that we said in order to
 9   get a truck there it needs to be like this.
10   Sometimes they would put two in a row.  So
11   you had to pick it up, dump it, move it.
12   Pick up the second one, dump it.  Put it
13   back.  Move the first one back into place,
14   and so it's become a cumbersome thing.
15                  We now as a practice do this.
16   When there's a project before the town
17   planner for a site plan review, not an SDD,
18   we now have the public works director review
19   that site plan and tell the developer how he
20   will pick up garbage at that site.
21                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  So this
22   language is consistent with current practice?
23                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  It's
24   consistent with current practice and it puts
25   it into the law, the ordinances how we're


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 13


 1   practicing right now.
 2                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Okay.  And
 3   does it apply retroactively?  So to the
 4   extent we have condominiums, for example,
 5   that have that kind of front and back
 6   dumpster set up, can we go back to them now
 7   and tell them to change that setup?
 8                  MR. ALAIR:  That portion is
 9   not part of the zoning ordinances.  It's in
10   Chapter -- I'm drawing a blank -- 94 of the
11   code.  So it's not subject to nonconformity
12   statutes regarding zoning ordinances that say
13   pre-existing are grandfathered.  It's
14   essentially an administrative regulation.
15                  The one thing I'd add to Ron's
16   prior answer, one of the problems we had is
17   the condo conversions of apartment buildings.
18   So you have a building that was built as an
19   apartment building which did not get trash
20   collection because it had more than four
21   units.
22                  So that developer builds it,
23   puts a dumpster pad in the back of the
24   building down a narrow driveway and it's
25   their problem, quite honestly.  They have the


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 14


 1   trash collection done from a private
 2   contractor.
 3                  The building goes condo.  We
 4   now are picking up that trash and driving our
 5   trash truck down a driveway, possibly, that
 6   we may not think is safe or adequate.  And in
 7   that scenario we could, under this ordinance,
 8   say to that condo complex, we'll provide you
 9   the trash collection, but we're going to give
10   you barrels, unit per unit barrels and you're
11   going to have to haul them to the street like
12   everyone else, simply because it's not a
13   matter of a whim on our part.  It's a matter
14   of safety.  So that would be one situation in
15   which it might change.
16                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  All right.
17   Thank you.
18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Anyone
19   else have anything further?
20                  (No response.)
21                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Seeing
22   none, Mr. Alair, the sign-up sheet.
23                  MR. ALAIR:  It's blank.
24                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  The
25   sign-up sheet is blank.  At this time any


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 15


 1   member of the public who would like to speak
 2   about this ordinance change is welcome to do
 3   so.  If you would like to just come to the
 4   podium, state your name and address for the
 5   record?
 6                  (No response.)
 7                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Seeing
 8   none, okay.  I'd like to read into the record
 9   a letter dated August 9, 2016, from TPZ,
10   recommending approval; a letter dated
11   August 24, 2016, from CROG finding no
12   apparent conflict.
13                  And seeing nothing else from
14   any of my colleagues, I declare this public
15   hearing closed.
16                  (Whereupon, the above
17   proceedings were concluded at 7:13 p.m.)
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 16


 1                    CERTIFICATE
 2
 3                  I hereby certify that the
 4   foregoing 15 pages are a complete and
 5   accurate computer-aided transcription of my
 6   original verbatim notes taken of the Public
 7   Hearing in RE:  ORDINANCE REVISING REGULATING
 8   POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE COLLECTION OF
 9   REFUSE, held before the West Hartford Town
10   Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street,
11   Room 314, West Hartford, Connecticut, on
12   September 13, 2016.
13
14
15                  ____________________________
                    Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
16                  Notary Public
                    BCT Reporting, LLC
17                  PO Box 1774
                    Bristol, Connecticut  06011
18
19        My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		13 (1)

		15 (1)



		2

		2008 (2)

		2016 (3)

		24 (1)



		7

		7:00 (1)

		7:13 (1)



		9

		9 (1)

		94(1)





		A

		able (2)

		above (1)

		absent (1)

		accident (1)

		across (1)

		actions (1)

		actual (1)

		actually (2)

		add (1)

		address (1)

		adequate (3)

		administrative (1)

		Administratively (1)

		adopted (1)

		adopting (1)

		aggregate (1)

		ago (2)

		Alair (10)

		amend (1)

		apartment (3)

		apparent (1)

		applicant (2)

		application (2)

		apply (1)

		approval (3)

		approvals (1)

		approved (1)

		approving (1)

		Association (1)

		assuming (1)

		August (2)

		Avenue (1)

		avoid (1)



		B

		back (10)

		backing (1)

		Barnes (7)

		barrels (3)

		become (1)

		blank (3)

		boilerplate (2)

		both (1)

		box (1)

		bracketed (1)

		brought (1)

		build (2)

		building (6)

		buildings (1)

		builds (1)

		built (4)

		business (1)

		busy (1)



		C

		call (1)

		came (1)

		can (4)

		Cantor (2)

		case (1)

		cases (1)

		Caspersen (1)

		CASPERSON (1)

		certain (1)

		Chambers (1)

		change (5)

		changed (1)

		changes (1)

		changing (2)

		Chapter (1)

		check (1)

		churches (3)

		clarified (1)

		clarifies (1)

		clear (1)

		closed (1)

		code (1)

		colleagues (1)

		collect (5)

		collected (2)

		Collection (16)

		coming (2)

		complex (4)

		concluded (1)

		condition (2)

		conditions (4)

		condo (8)

		condominium (5)

		condominiums (5)

		conflict (2)

		confused (1)

		consistent (2)

		continues (1)

		contractor (1)

		conversion (2)

		conversions (1)

		core (1)

		corollary (1)

		cost (1)

		COUNCIL (5)

		COUNCILOR (28)

		CROG (1)

		cumbersome (1)

		current (3)

		currently (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		DAVIDOFF (12)

		dealing (1)

		dealt (1)

		decade (1)

		declare (1)

		depending (1)

		determination (1)

		determine (1)

		developer (3)

		development (3)

		dictate (1)

		director (5)

		distributed (1)

		district (3)

		Dodge (2)

		done (2)

		down (3)

		drawing (1)

		driveway (2)

		driving (2)

		dump (2)

		dumpster (4)

		dumpsters (1)

		dwelling (1)



		E

		else (5)

		end (3)

		enough (1)

		equitably (1)

		essentially (1)

		established (1)

		Europe (1)

		evening (3)

		everyone (1)

		example (1)

		extent (1)



		F

		fatal (1)

		few (1)

		fewer (1)

		figure (2)

		finding (1)

		first (4)

		fiscal (1)

		forgot (1)

		forgotten (1)

		forward (1)

		four (2)

		front (1)

		further (1)

		future (1)



		G

		garbage (9)

		generally (1)

		genesis (1)

		gets (1)

		goes (2)

		Good (3)

		grandfathered (1)

		group (3)



		H

		Hall (9)

		handle (2)

		happening (1)

		HARTFORD (2)

		haul (1)

		HEARING (3)

		history (1)

		honestly (1)

		hope (1)

		hopefully (1)



		I

		impact (2)

		inconsistent (1)

		informally (1)

		information (1)

		into (5)

		involves (2)

		involving (1)

		irrational (1)

		issue (1)

		issues (2)

		item (1)



		J

		Judy (1)



		K

		keeping (1)

		Kerrigan (2)

		kind (1)

		kinds (1)

		knowledge (1)



		L

		Labrot (9)

		language (4)

		larger (1)

		last (2)

		law (1)

		least (1)

		Legislative (1)

		letter (2)

		line (1)

		little (1)

		location (1)

		long (1)

		look (1)

		looking (3)

		lot (1)

		lots (2)



		M

		makes (2)

		making (3)

		manner (1)

		many (3)

		matter (3)

		may (2)

		maybe (2)

		Mayor (1)

		means (1)

		member (1)

		mention (2)

		method (3)

		methods (1)

		might (3)

		mistake (1)

		month (1)

		months (1)

		more (5)

		move (2)

		movements (1)

		Mrs (1)



		N

		name (1)

		narrow (1)

		nature (1)

		needs (2)

		nonconformity (1)

		none (2)



		O

		off (2)

		once (1)

		one (6)

		opened (1)

		order (2)

		Ordinance (11)

		ordinances (6)

		out (4)

		outside (1)

		Over (2)

		own (1)

		owner (1)



		P

		pad (1)

		parking (3)

		part (5)

		particularly (1)

		passed (2)

		past (1)

		per (1)

		permit (1)

		petition (1)

		physical (1)

		pick (4)

		picking (1)

		pickup (2)

		place (1)

		plan (4)

		planner (2)

		plans (1)

		platform (1)

		pm (2)

		podium (1)

		Policies (2)

		portion (1)

		possibly (1)

		practical (1)

		practice (3)

		practicing (1)

		pre-existing (1)

		prejudice (1)

		Present (2)

		presentation (2)

		prior (2)

		private (8)

		problem (2)

		problems (1)

		procedurally (1)

		Procedures (2)

		proceedings (1)

		project (5)

		projects (1)

		property (1)

		proposed (2)

		Prospect (1)

		provide (3)

		provided (1)

		provides (1)

		providing (2)

		provision (3)

		provisions (2)

		PUBLIC (12)

		pulling (1)

		put (7)

		puts (2)



		Q

		quite (1)



		R

		raised (1)

		rather (1)

		Re (1)

		read (2)

		really (1)

		reason (1)

		recall (1)

		recent (1)

		recommending (1)

		record (3)

		recyclable (1)

		Refuse (4)

		regarding (2)

		Regulating (1)

		regulation (1)

		removal (1)

		remove (2)

		removed (1)

		require (2)

		requires (1)

		resident (1)

		residential (1)

		residents (1)

		respect (1)

		response (2)

		rest (1)

		retroactively (1)

		review (3)

		Revising (2)

		right (6)

		rollcall (1)

		Ron's (1)

		row (1)



		S

		safe (1)

		safety (1)

		same (1)

		saying (1)

		scenario (1)

		schools (3)

		SDD (5)

		SDDs (3)

		second (1)

		Seeing (3)

		September (1)

		set (1)

		setup (1)

		several (1)

		shall (2)

		sheet (2)

		sign (1)

		sign-up (2)

		signed (1)

		simply (1)

		site (3)

		situation (2)

		snow (1)

		sold (1)

		Sometimes (1)

		sort (2)

		sounding (1)

		sounds (1)

		speak (1)

		special (3)

		specifically (1)

		staff (1)

		standards (1)

		start (1)

		state (2)

		statutes (1)

		still (1)

		stopped (1)

		street (4)

		streets (3)

		subject (1)

		summer (1)

		sure (1)

		synagogues (1)



		T

		today (1)

		towards (1)

		TOWN (10)

		TPZ (1)

		traditional (1)

		trash (14)

		truck (3)

		trucks (2)

		trying (2)

		turned (1)

		two (4)

		typically (3)



		U

		ultimate (1)

		under (1)

		unit (2)

		units (3)

		unless (1)

		unsafe (1)

		up (11)

		used (3)

		usually (1)



		V

		vacation (1)

		Van (8)

		various (1)



		W

		week (1)

		welcome (1)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (2)

		Whereupon (1)

		whim (1)

		Williams (2)

		Winkle (8)

		without (1)

		works (5)

		wrestling (1)



		Y

		years (5)



		Z

		zoning (2)













       1               TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD

       2

       3            TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

       4          September 13, 2016, 7:00 p.m.,

       5               Legislative Chambers

       6

       7   Re:  Ordinance Revising Regulating Policies

       8    and Procedures for the Collection of Refuse

       9

      10

      11

      12

      13

      14

      15

      16

      17

      18

      19

      20

      21

      22

      23

      24

      25


                               1
�




       1   A p p e a r a n c e s:

       2        Town Council Members Present:

       3             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF

       4             CHRIS BARNES

       5             DENISE HALL

       6             CHRIS WILLIAMS

       7             BETH KERRIGAN

       8             BEN WENOGRAD

       9             DALLAS DODGE

      10             JUDY CASPERSON (via telephone)

      11

      12             RONALD VAN WINKLE

      13             Town Manager

      14

      15             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.

      16             Corporation Counsel

      17

      18

      19

      20

      21

      22

      23

      24

      25


                               2
�




       1                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Good

       2   evening.  I'd like to call to order the

       3   public hearing on the ordinance revising

       4   policies and procedures for the collection of

       5   refuse.

       6                  The first item is a rollcall.

       7                  Ms. Labrot?

       8                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.

       9                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.

      10                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor is

      11   absent.  Is Ms. Caspersen on?

      12                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Yeah,

      13   I've got to figure out how to put her on.

      14                  Are you on, Judy?

      15                  COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  I'm

      16   here.

      17                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.

      18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.

      19                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.

      20                  COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.

      21                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.

      22                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.

      23                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.

      24                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.

      25                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Wenograd.


                               3
�




       1                  COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.

       2                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.

       3                  COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.

       4                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  I'd like

       5   to state for the record that Mayor Cantor is

       6   not here.  She's on vacation in Europe, so we

       7   hope she's having a good time, and I'm

       8   certain that the rest of us will be able to

       9   handle the business before the Council this

      10   evening in a very adequate manner.

      11                  The first up is a presentation

      12   from the applicant, which I believe would be

      13   the Town of West Hartford.  So that would be

      14   Mr. Alair making a presentation on the

      15   ordinance change.

      16                  Mr. Alair.

      17                  MR. ALAIR:  Good evening.  The

      18   ordinance you have before you does two

      19   things.  It makes two changes both towards

      20   the same ultimate end.

      21                  As you'll recall, not too long

      22   ago you had a petition from a group of

      23   residents at a condo complex on Prospect

      24   Avenue regarding a condition of approval for

      25   their special development district, which


                               4
�




       1   raised some questions about how we were

       2   providing refuse collection, particularly to

       3   condominiums.

       4                  Some of the issues we are

       5   still trying to sort through, but two

       6   provisions are being changed in the proposed

       7   ordinance to at least start dealing with the

       8   situation more equitably going forward.

       9                  The first continues the

      10   ordinance which provides that we will provide

      11   condominiums with trash collection.  That is

      12   in our ordinances today.  It is at conflict

      13   with the conditions of approval and some of

      14   the special development district approvals

      15   that the Council has adopted of recent years,

      16   but we're keeping that core provision.

      17                  What were changing is that the

      18   director of public works can determine the

      19   method that's going to be used.  We can

      20   dictate to your condo complex if you want

      21   town collection we can make you aggregate

      22   your trash in dumpsters, or depending on the

      23   nature of the project, maybe traditional

      24   barrels would be used.  That would be up to

      25   the director of public works.


                               5
�




       1                  As a corollary to that, when

       2   an application for a special development

       3   district comes before the Council that

       4   involves a project like that, you already

       5   have a provision that requires the applicant

       6   to put into the plans adequate provisions of

       7   refuse collection and recyclable collection.

       8                  This provision that makes it

       9   clear that procedurally that plan will

      10   require a sign off from the director of

      11   public works as well.  Administratively when

      12   a plan comes to the Town Council it goes to

      13   the town planner, it's distributed for review

      14   by staff.

      15                  I believe as a practical

      16   matter the director of public works does see

      17   it, but this does put it in specifically

      18   informally, so that there's got to be the

      19   sort of check the box when it comes back to

      20   you, that the actual method of trash

      21   collection that's being proposed has been

      22   signed off, and that's all it does.

      23                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Thank

      24   you, Mr. Alair.

      25                  Mr. Van Winkle?


                               6
�




       1                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  If I could

       2   just mention one more thing it does?  In 2008

       3   we stopped the collection of garbage from

       4   private schools, synagogues and churches.

       5   And there is some language in this ordinance

       6   that needs to be clarified to remove that

       7   from it.  So this ordinance also clarifies

       8   that, but we haven't collected that garbage

       9   since 2008.

      10                  It doesn't yet -- and we have

      11   not yet dealt with the issue that was brought

      12   before you by a resident group that was

      13   looking to have a condition of their SDD

      14   removed, which was they wanted the Town to

      15   collect garbage at their condominium.

      16                  Over the last few years, a

      17   little more than a decade, actually maybe

      18   more than 15 years, as we were approving

      19   condominium projects we were adopting a

      20   boilerplate of conditions about snow removal,

      21   about garbage collection, about various

      22   things on each of those SDDs.  Those SDDs

      23   actually amend these ordinances.

      24                  And so in those SDDs we would

      25   put a line that said, garbage collection


                               7
�




       1   shall be by the owner.  And so that group

       2   that was coming to you to ask if you could

       3   remove that from their condo Association, and

       4   we're now going back through every SDD

       5   application that you've had over the last

       6   many years and pulling out the information

       7   from what you've said was approved, and then

       8   going back and looking at our actions.

       9                  Now it's been several months

      10   since that came before you.  You turned it

      11   down without prejudice, and asked us to look

      12   into this.  We've had a really busy summer,

      13   so we hopefully this month we'll be able to

      14   come back with some knowledge about what we

      15   collect, what we don't collect and what the

      16   cost of changing some of those ordinances

      17   might be.

      18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Thank

      19   you, Mr. Van Winkle.

      20                  Anyone else?

      21                  Mrs. Hall.

      22                  COUNCILOR HALL:  So Mr. Van

      23   Winkle, now I'm confused.  So looking at this

      24   it sounds like we're saying, yes, we will

      25   provide trash pickup to churches, private


                               8
�




       1   schools?

       2                  MR. ALAIR:  No, that was my

       3   mistake.  I forgot that.  The churches,

       4   private schools is bracketed language which

       5   is coming out.  I had forgotten to mention

       6   that.

       7                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Okay.  All

       8   right.  So then it's just the condominiums?

       9                  MR. ALAIR:  Correct.

      10                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Do we know

      11   what the fiscal impact to them is?

      12                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  That's our

      13   present ordinance.  We're not making any

      14   change.  What this does is it says -- I'll

      15   read it.

      16                  A residential property with

      17   fewer than four dwelling units and

      18   condominiums shall be provided once a week

      19   collection.  That's what we do right now.

      20                  COUNCILOR HALL:  So any

      21   condominium that isn't part of an SDD where

      22   we require it outside we are currently

      23   providing the trash pickup for?

      24                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  And it's part

      25   of that problem we're wrestling with here, is


                               9
�




       1   that if I build a condominium by right,

       2   taking a building permit, you're going to

       3   collect my garbage.  If I come before you

       4   with an SDD we usually put that boilerplate

       5   of conditions on it which says, you will

       6   collect your own garbage.  And so we are

       7   trying to figure out what we've done in the

       8   past and how we're going to handle that in

       9   the future.

      10                  COUNCILOR HALL:  I just want

      11   to make sure if there was a physical impact.

      12                  MR. ALAIR:  And I wouldn't

      13   want that to come across as sounding

      14   irrational or inconsistent.  If you think

      15   about a condo project that might be built as

      16   of right is typically a conversion.  In many

      17   cases it's a conversion of an apartment

      18   building.

      19                  A condo complex that comes

      20   before you is typically a larger project

      21   which typically involves parking lots, public

      22   street -- or rather private streets.  And we

      23   have enough history with trash collection to

      24   know we generally don't want our trash trucks

      25   driving through private parking lots, through


                              10
�




       1   public streets -- or private streets unless

       2   we can't avoid it.  And that's, I think, the

       3   genesis of some of those conditions.

       4                  It wasn't that many years ago

       5   that we had a fatal accident involving a

       6   trash truck backing up, in that case on a

       7   public street, but those are the kinds of

       8   issues that end up happening when the trash

       9   is collected from a parking lot or a private

      10   street that's not built to town standards,

      11   that the trucks end up making unsafe

      12   movements and that may be part of the reason

      13   for it.

      14                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.

      15                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Anyone

      16   else?

      17                  Mr. Barnes.

      18                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Thank you.

      19                  With respect to the means and

      20   methods language here, so prior -- before

      21   this gets passed, assuming it's passed, what

      22   is the current method that's used?  You know,

      23   how is the determination made and who is it

      24   made by?

      25                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  Going back in


                              11
�




       1   time, the developer would build the

       2   condominium units and there would be

       3   established a platform for a dumpster, or

       4   not.  And then it would be built and opened

       5   and sold, and the Town would go and pick that

       6   garbage up.

       7                  The location of the dumpster

       8   was not something that we said in order to

       9   get a truck there it needs to be like this.

      10   Sometimes they would put two in a row.  So

      11   you had to pick it up, dump it, move it.

      12   Pick up the second one, dump it.  Put it

      13   back.  Move the first one back into place,

      14   and so it's become a cumbersome thing.

      15                  We now as a practice do this.

      16   When there's a project before the town

      17   planner for a site plan review, not an SDD,

      18   we now have the public works director review

      19   that site plan and tell the developer how he

      20   will pick up garbage at that site.

      21                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  So this

      22   language is consistent with current practice?

      23                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  It's

      24   consistent with current practice and it puts

      25   it into the law, the ordinances how we're


                              12
�




       1   practicing right now.

       2                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Okay.  And

       3   does it apply retroactively?  So to the

       4   extent we have condominiums, for example,

       5   that have that kind of front and back

       6   dumpster set up, can we go back to them now

       7   and tell them to change that setup?

       8                  MR. ALAIR:  That portion is

       9   not part of the zoning ordinances.  It's in

      10   Chapter -- I'm drawing a blank -- 94 of the

      11   code.  So it's not subject to nonconformity

      12   statutes regarding zoning ordinances that say

      13   pre-existing are grandfathered.  It's

      14   essentially an administrative regulation.

      15                  The one thing I'd add to Ron's

      16   prior answer, one of the problems we had is

      17   the condo conversions of apartment buildings.

      18   So you have a building that was built as an

      19   apartment building which did not get trash

      20   collection because it had more than four

      21   units.

      22                  So that developer builds it,

      23   puts a dumpster pad in the back of the

      24   building down a narrow driveway and it's

      25   their problem, quite honestly.  They have the


                              13
�




       1   trash collection done from a private

       2   contractor.

       3                  The building goes condo.  We

       4   now are picking up that trash and driving our

       5   trash truck down a driveway, possibly, that

       6   we may not think is safe or adequate.  And in

       7   that scenario we could, under this ordinance,

       8   say to that condo complex, we'll provide you

       9   the trash collection, but we're going to give

      10   you barrels, unit per unit barrels and you're

      11   going to have to haul them to the street like

      12   everyone else, simply because it's not a

      13   matter of a whim on our part.  It's a matter

      14   of safety.  So that would be one situation in

      15   which it might change.

      16                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  All right.

      17   Thank you.

      18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Anyone

      19   else have anything further?

      20                  (No response.)

      21                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Seeing

      22   none, Mr. Alair, the sign-up sheet.

      23                  MR. ALAIR:  It's blank.

      24                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  The

      25   sign-up sheet is blank.  At this time any


                              14
�




       1   member of the public who would like to speak

       2   about this ordinance change is welcome to do

       3   so.  If you would like to just come to the

       4   podium, state your name and address for the

       5   record?

       6                  (No response.)

       7                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Seeing

       8   none, okay.  I'd like to read into the record

       9   a letter dated August 9, 2016, from TPZ,

      10   recommending approval; a letter dated

      11   August 24, 2016, from CROG finding no

      12   apparent conflict.

      13                  And seeing nothing else from

      14   any of my colleagues, I declare this public

      15   hearing closed.

      16                  (Whereupon, the above

      17   proceedings were concluded at 7:13 p.m.)

      18

      19

      20

      21

      22

      23

      24

      25


                              15
�




       1                    CERTIFICATE

       2

       3                  I hereby certify that the

       4   foregoing 15 pages are a complete and

       5   accurate computer-aided transcription of my

       6   original verbatim notes taken of the Public

       7   Hearing in RE:  ORDINANCE REVISING REGULATING

       8   POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE COLLECTION OF

       9   REFUSE, held before the West Hartford Town

      10   Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street,

      11   Room 314, West Hartford, Connecticut, on

      12   September 13, 2016.

      13

      14

      15                  ____________________________
                          Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857
      16                  Notary Public
                          BCT Reporting, LLC
      17                  PO Box 1774
                          Bristol, Connecticut  06011
      18

      19        My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020

      20

      21

      22

      23

      24

      25


                              16
�




In The Matter Of:
Re:Ordinance Revising Regulating Policies


and Procedures for the Collection of Refuse


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING


September 13, 2016


BCT Reporting LLC


PO Box 1774


Bristol, CT 06010


860.302.1876


Original File 13Sept2016 W Hartford Refuse 16pgs 1700-1715 LP16.txt


Min-U-Script®







1


 1               TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  


 2
  


 3            TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  


 4          September 13, 2016, 7:00 p.m.,
  


 5               Legislative Chambers
  


 6
  


 7   Re:  Ordinance Revising Regulating Policies
  


 8    and Procedures for the Collection of Refuse
  


 9
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







2


  
  
  
  
  


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2        Town Council Members Present:
  


 3             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF
  


 4             CHRIS BARNES
  


 5             DENISE HALL
  


 6             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  


 7             BETH KERRIGAN
  


 8             BEN WENOGRAD
  


 9             DALLAS DODGE
  


10             JUDY CASPERSON (via telephone)
  


11
  


12             RONALD VAN WINKLE
  


13             Town Manager
  


14
  


15             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  


16             Corporation Counsel
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







3


  
 1                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Good
  


 2   evening.  I'd like to call to order the
  


 3   public hearing on the ordinance revising
  


 4   policies and procedures for the collection of
  


 5   refuse.
  


 6                  The first item is a rollcall.
  


 7                  Ms. Labrot?
  


 8                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  


 9                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  


10                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor is
  


11   absent.  Is Ms. Caspersen on?
  


12                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Yeah,
  


13   I've got to figure out how to put her on.
  


14                  Are you on, Judy?
  


15                  COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  I'm
  


16   here.
  


17                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
  


18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  


19                  MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.
  


20                  COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.
  


21                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  


22                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  


23                  MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
  


24                  COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
  


25                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Wenograd.







4


  
 1                  COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
  


 2                  MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
  


 3                  COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
  


 4                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  I'd like
  


 5   to state for the record that Mayor Cantor is
  


 6   not here.  She's on vacation in Europe, so we
  


 7   hope she's having a good time, and I'm
  


 8   certain that the rest of us will be able to
  


 9   handle the business before the Council this
  


10   evening in a very adequate manner.
  


11                  The first up is a presentation
  


12   from the applicant, which I believe would be
  


13   the Town of West Hartford.  So that would be
  


14   Mr. Alair making a presentation on the
  


15   ordinance change.
  


16                  Mr. Alair.
  


17                  MR. ALAIR:  Good evening.  The
  


18   ordinance you have before you does two
  


19   things.  It makes two changes both towards
  


20   the same ultimate end.
  


21                  As you'll recall, not too long
  


22   ago you had a petition from a group of
  


23   residents at a condo complex on Prospect
  


24   Avenue regarding a condition of approval for
  


25   their special development district, which







5


  
 1   raised some questions about how we were
  


 2   providing refuse collection, particularly to
  


 3   condominiums.
  


 4                  Some of the issues we are
  


 5   still trying to sort through, but two
  


 6   provisions are being changed in the proposed
  


 7   ordinance to at least start dealing with the
  


 8   situation more equitably going forward.
  


 9                  The first continues the
  


10   ordinance which provides that we will provide
  


11   condominiums with trash collection.  That is
  


12   in our ordinances today.  It is at conflict
  


13   with the conditions of approval and some of
  


14   the special development district approvals
  


15   that the Council has adopted of recent years,
  


16   but we're keeping that core provision.
  


17                  What were changing is that the
  


18   director of public works can determine the
  


19   method that's going to be used.  We can
  


20   dictate to your condo complex if you want
  


21   town collection we can make you aggregate
  


22   your trash in dumpsters, or depending on the
  


23   nature of the project, maybe traditional
  


24   barrels would be used.  That would be up to
  


25   the director of public works.







6


  
 1                  As a corollary to that, when
  


 2   an application for a special development
  


 3   district comes before the Council that
  


 4   involves a project like that, you already
  


 5   have a provision that requires the applicant
  


 6   to put into the plans adequate provisions of
  


 7   refuse collection and recyclable collection.
  


 8                  This provision that makes it
  


 9   clear that procedurally that plan will
  


10   require a sign off from the director of
  


11   public works as well.  Administratively when
  


12   a plan comes to the Town Council it goes to
  


13   the town planner, it's distributed for review
  


14   by staff.
  


15                  I believe as a practical
  


16   matter the director of public works does see
  


17   it, but this does put it in specifically
  


18   informally, so that there's got to be the
  


19   sort of check the box when it comes back to
  


20   you, that the actual method of trash
  


21   collection that's being proposed has been
  


22   signed off, and that's all it does.
  


23                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Thank
  


24   you, Mr. Alair.
  


25                  Mr. Van Winkle?







7


  
 1                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  If I could
  


 2   just mention one more thing it does?  In 2008
  


 3   we stopped the collection of garbage from
  


 4   private schools, synagogues and churches.
  


 5   And there is some language in this ordinance
  


 6   that needs to be clarified to remove that
  


 7   from it.  So this ordinance also clarifies
  


 8   that, but we haven't collected that garbage
  


 9   since 2008.
  


10                  It doesn't yet -- and we have
  


11   not yet dealt with the issue that was brought
  


12   before you by a resident group that was
  


13   looking to have a condition of their SDD
  


14   removed, which was they wanted the Town to
  


15   collect garbage at their condominium.
  


16                  Over the last few years, a
  


17   little more than a decade, actually maybe
  


18   more than 15 years, as we were approving
  


19   condominium projects we were adopting a
  


20   boilerplate of conditions about snow removal,
  


21   about garbage collection, about various
  


22   things on each of those SDDs.  Those SDDs
  


23   actually amend these ordinances.
  


24                  And so in those SDDs we would
  


25   put a line that said, garbage collection







8


  
 1   shall be by the owner.  And so that group
  


 2   that was coming to you to ask if you could
  


 3   remove that from their condo Association, and
  


 4   we're now going back through every SDD
  


 5   application that you've had over the last
  


 6   many years and pulling out the information
  


 7   from what you've said was approved, and then
  


 8   going back and looking at our actions.
  


 9                  Now it's been several months
  


10   since that came before you.  You turned it
  


11   down without prejudice, and asked us to look
  


12   into this.  We've had a really busy summer,
  


13   so we hopefully this month we'll be able to
  


14   come back with some knowledge about what we
  


15   collect, what we don't collect and what the
  


16   cost of changing some of those ordinances
  


17   might be.
  


18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Thank
  


19   you, Mr. Van Winkle.
  


20                  Anyone else?
  


21                  Mrs. Hall.
  


22                  COUNCILOR HALL:  So Mr. Van
  


23   Winkle, now I'm confused.  So looking at this
  


24   it sounds like we're saying, yes, we will
  


25   provide trash pickup to churches, private







9


  
 1   schools?
  


 2                  MR. ALAIR:  No, that was my
  


 3   mistake.  I forgot that.  The churches,
  


 4   private schools is bracketed language which
  


 5   is coming out.  I had forgotten to mention
  


 6   that.
  


 7                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Okay.  All
  


 8   right.  So then it's just the condominiums?
  


 9                  MR. ALAIR:  Correct.
  


10                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Do we know
  


11   what the fiscal impact to them is?
  


12                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  That's our
  


13   present ordinance.  We're not making any
  


14   change.  What this does is it says -- I'll
  


15   read it.
  


16                  A residential property with
  


17   fewer than four dwelling units and
  


18   condominiums shall be provided once a week
  


19   collection.  That's what we do right now.
  


20                  COUNCILOR HALL:  So any
  


21   condominium that isn't part of an SDD where
  


22   we require it outside we are currently
  


23   providing the trash pickup for?
  


24                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  And it's part
  


25   of that problem we're wrestling with here, is







10


  
 1   that if I build a condominium by right,
  


 2   taking a building permit, you're going to
  


 3   collect my garbage.  If I come before you
  


 4   with an SDD we usually put that boilerplate
  


 5   of conditions on it which says, you will
  


 6   collect your own garbage.  And so we are
  


 7   trying to figure out what we've done in the
  


 8   past and how we're going to handle that in
  


 9   the future.
  


10                  COUNCILOR HALL:  I just want
  


11   to make sure if there was a physical impact.
  


12                  MR. ALAIR:  And I wouldn't
  


13   want that to come across as sounding
  


14   irrational or inconsistent.  If you think
  


15   about a condo project that might be built as
  


16   of right is typically a conversion.  In many
  


17   cases it's a conversion of an apartment
  


18   building.
  


19                  A condo complex that comes
  


20   before you is typically a larger project
  


21   which typically involves parking lots, public
  


22   street -- or rather private streets.  And we
  


23   have enough history with trash collection to
  


24   know we generally don't want our trash trucks
  


25   driving through private parking lots, through







11


  
 1   public streets -- or private streets unless
  


 2   we can't avoid it.  And that's, I think, the
  


 3   genesis of some of those conditions.
  


 4                  It wasn't that many years ago
  


 5   that we had a fatal accident involving a
  


 6   trash truck backing up, in that case on a
  


 7   public street, but those are the kinds of
  


 8   issues that end up happening when the trash
  


 9   is collected from a parking lot or a private
  


10   street that's not built to town standards,
  


11   that the trucks end up making unsafe
  


12   movements and that may be part of the reason
  


13   for it.
  


14                  COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
  


15                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Anyone
  


16   else?
  


17                  Mr. Barnes.
  


18                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Thank you.
  


19                  With respect to the means and
  


20   methods language here, so prior -- before
  


21   this gets passed, assuming it's passed, what
  


22   is the current method that's used?  You know,
  


23   how is the determination made and who is it
  


24   made by?
  


25                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  Going back in







12


  
 1   time, the developer would build the
  


 2   condominium units and there would be
  


 3   established a platform for a dumpster, or
  


 4   not.  And then it would be built and opened
  


 5   and sold, and the Town would go and pick that
  


 6   garbage up.
  


 7                  The location of the dumpster
  


 8   was not something that we said in order to
  


 9   get a truck there it needs to be like this.
  


10   Sometimes they would put two in a row.  So
  


11   you had to pick it up, dump it, move it.
  


12   Pick up the second one, dump it.  Put it
  


13   back.  Move the first one back into place,
  


14   and so it's become a cumbersome thing.
  


15                  We now as a practice do this.
  


16   When there's a project before the town
  


17   planner for a site plan review, not an SDD,
  


18   we now have the public works director review
  


19   that site plan and tell the developer how he
  


20   will pick up garbage at that site.
  


21                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  So this
  


22   language is consistent with current practice?
  


23                  MR. VAN WINKLE:  It's
  


24   consistent with current practice and it puts
  


25   it into the law, the ordinances how we're







13


  
 1   practicing right now.
  


 2                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  Okay.  And
  


 3   does it apply retroactively?  So to the
  


 4   extent we have condominiums, for example,
  


 5   that have that kind of front and back
  


 6   dumpster set up, can we go back to them now
  


 7   and tell them to change that setup?
  


 8                  MR. ALAIR:  That portion is
  


 9   not part of the zoning ordinances.  It's in
  


10   Chapter -- I'm drawing a blank -- 94 of the
  


11   code.  So it's not subject to nonconformity
  


12   statutes regarding zoning ordinances that say
  


13   pre-existing are grandfathered.  It's
  


14   essentially an administrative regulation.
  


15                  The one thing I'd add to Ron's
  


16   prior answer, one of the problems we had is
  


17   the condo conversions of apartment buildings.
  


18   So you have a building that was built as an
  


19   apartment building which did not get trash
  


20   collection because it had more than four
  


21   units.
  


22                  So that developer builds it,
  


23   puts a dumpster pad in the back of the
  


24   building down a narrow driveway and it's
  


25   their problem, quite honestly.  They have the







14


  
 1   trash collection done from a private
  


 2   contractor.
  


 3                  The building goes condo.  We
  


 4   now are picking up that trash and driving our
  


 5   trash truck down a driveway, possibly, that
  


 6   we may not think is safe or adequate.  And in
  


 7   that scenario we could, under this ordinance,
  


 8   say to that condo complex, we'll provide you
  


 9   the trash collection, but we're going to give
  


10   you barrels, unit per unit barrels and you're
  


11   going to have to haul them to the street like
  


12   everyone else, simply because it's not a
  


13   matter of a whim on our part.  It's a matter
  


14   of safety.  So that would be one situation in
  


15   which it might change.
  


16                  COUNCILOR BARNES:  All right.
  


17   Thank you.
  


18                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Anyone
  


19   else have anything further?
  


20                  (No response.)
  


21                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Seeing
  


22   none, Mr. Alair, the sign-up sheet.
  


23                  MR. ALAIR:  It's blank.
  


24                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  The
  


25   sign-up sheet is blank.  At this time any







15


  
 1   member of the public who would like to speak
  


 2   about this ordinance change is welcome to do
  


 3   so.  If you would like to just come to the
  


 4   podium, state your name and address for the
  


 5   record?
  


 6                  (No response.)
  


 7                  COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Seeing
  


 8   none, okay.  I'd like to read into the record
  


 9   a letter dated August 9, 2016, from TPZ,
  


10   recommending approval; a letter dated
  


11   August 24, 2016, from CROG finding no
  


12   apparent conflict.
  


13                  And seeing nothing else from
  


14   any of my colleagues, I declare this public
  


15   hearing closed.
  


16                  (Whereupon, the above
  


17   proceedings were concluded at 7:13 p.m.)
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







16


  
  
  
  
  


 1                    CERTIFICATE
  


 2
  


 3                  I hereby certify that the
  


 4   foregoing 15 pages are a complete and
  


 5   accurate computer-aided transcription of my
  


 6   original verbatim notes taken of the Public
  


 7   Hearing in RE:  ORDINANCE REVISING REGULATING
  


 8   POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE COLLECTION OF
  


 9   REFUSE, held before the West Hartford Town
  


10   Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street,
  


11   Room 314, West Hartford, Connecticut, on
  


12   September 13, 2016.
  


13
  


14
  


15                  ____________________________
                  Robert G. Dixon, CVR-M 857


16                  Notary Public
                  BCT Reporting, LLC


17                  PO Box 1774
                  Bristol, Connecticut  06011


18
  


19        My Commission Expires:  6/30/2020
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		13 (1)

		15 (1)



		2

		2008 (2)

		2016 (3)

		24 (1)



		7

		7:00 (1)

		7:13 (1)



		9

		9 (1)

		94(1)





		A

		able (2)

		above (1)

		absent (1)

		accident (1)

		across (1)

		actions (1)

		actual (1)

		actually (2)

		add (1)

		address (1)

		adequate (3)

		administrative (1)

		Administratively (1)

		adopted (1)

		adopting (1)

		aggregate (1)

		ago (2)

		Alair (10)

		amend (1)

		apartment (3)

		apparent (1)

		applicant (2)

		application (2)

		apply (1)

		approval (3)

		approvals (1)

		approved (1)

		approving (1)

		Association (1)

		assuming (1)

		August (2)

		Avenue (1)

		avoid (1)



		B

		back (10)

		backing (1)

		Barnes (7)

		barrels (3)

		become (1)

		blank (3)

		boilerplate (2)

		both (1)

		box (1)

		bracketed (1)

		brought (1)

		build (2)

		building (6)

		buildings (1)

		builds (1)

		built (4)

		business (1)

		busy (1)



		C

		call (1)

		came (1)

		can (4)

		Cantor (2)

		case (1)

		cases (1)

		Caspersen (1)

		CASPERSON (1)

		certain (1)

		Chambers (1)

		change (5)

		changed (1)

		changes (1)

		changing (2)

		Chapter (1)

		check (1)

		churches (3)

		clarified (1)

		clarifies (1)

		clear (1)

		closed (1)

		code (1)

		colleagues (1)

		collect (5)

		collected (2)

		Collection (16)

		coming (2)

		complex (4)

		concluded (1)

		condition (2)

		conditions (4)

		condo (8)

		condominium (5)

		condominiums (5)

		conflict (2)

		confused (1)

		consistent (2)

		continues (1)

		contractor (1)

		conversion (2)

		conversions (1)

		core (1)

		corollary (1)

		cost (1)

		COUNCIL (5)

		COUNCILOR (28)

		CROG (1)

		cumbersome (1)

		current (3)

		currently (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		DAVIDOFF (12)

		dealing (1)

		dealt (1)

		decade (1)

		declare (1)

		depending (1)

		determination (1)

		determine (1)

		developer (3)

		development (3)

		dictate (1)

		director (5)

		distributed (1)

		district (3)

		Dodge (2)

		done (2)

		down (3)

		drawing (1)

		driveway (2)

		driving (2)

		dump (2)

		dumpster (4)

		dumpsters (1)

		dwelling (1)



		E

		else (5)

		end (3)

		enough (1)

		equitably (1)

		essentially (1)

		established (1)

		Europe (1)

		evening (3)

		everyone (1)

		example (1)

		extent (1)



		F

		fatal (1)

		few (1)

		fewer (1)

		figure (2)

		finding (1)

		first (4)

		fiscal (1)

		forgot (1)

		forgotten (1)

		forward (1)

		four (2)

		front (1)

		further (1)

		future (1)



		G

		garbage (9)

		generally (1)

		genesis (1)

		gets (1)

		goes (2)

		Good (3)

		grandfathered (1)

		group (3)



		H

		Hall (9)

		handle (2)

		happening (1)

		HARTFORD (2)

		haul (1)

		HEARING (3)

		history (1)

		honestly (1)

		hope (1)

		hopefully (1)



		I

		impact (2)

		inconsistent (1)

		informally (1)

		information (1)

		into (5)

		involves (2)

		involving (1)

		irrational (1)

		issue (1)

		issues (2)

		item (1)



		J

		Judy (1)



		K

		keeping (1)

		Kerrigan (2)

		kind (1)

		kinds (1)

		knowledge (1)



		L

		Labrot (9)

		language (4)

		larger (1)

		last (2)

		law (1)

		least (1)

		Legislative (1)

		letter (2)

		line (1)

		little (1)

		location (1)

		long (1)

		look (1)

		looking (3)

		lot (1)

		lots (2)



		M

		makes (2)

		making (3)

		manner (1)

		many (3)

		matter (3)

		may (2)

		maybe (2)

		Mayor (1)

		means (1)

		member (1)

		mention (2)

		method (3)

		methods (1)

		might (3)

		mistake (1)

		month (1)

		months (1)

		more (5)

		move (2)

		movements (1)

		Mrs (1)



		N

		name (1)

		narrow (1)

		nature (1)

		needs (2)

		nonconformity (1)

		none (2)



		O

		off (2)

		once (1)

		one (6)

		opened (1)

		order (2)

		Ordinance (11)

		ordinances (6)

		out (4)

		outside (1)

		Over (2)

		own (1)

		owner (1)



		P

		pad (1)

		parking (3)

		part (5)

		particularly (1)

		passed (2)

		past (1)

		per (1)

		permit (1)

		petition (1)

		physical (1)

		pick (4)

		picking (1)

		pickup (2)

		place (1)

		plan (4)

		planner (2)

		plans (1)

		platform (1)

		pm (2)

		podium (1)

		Policies (2)

		portion (1)

		possibly (1)

		practical (1)

		practice (3)

		practicing (1)

		pre-existing (1)

		prejudice (1)

		Present (2)

		presentation (2)

		prior (2)

		private (8)

		problem (2)

		problems (1)

		procedurally (1)

		Procedures (2)

		proceedings (1)

		project (5)

		projects (1)

		property (1)

		proposed (2)

		Prospect (1)

		provide (3)

		provided (1)

		provides (1)

		providing (2)

		provision (3)

		provisions (2)

		PUBLIC (12)

		pulling (1)

		put (7)

		puts (2)



		Q

		quite (1)



		R

		raised (1)

		rather (1)

		Re (1)

		read (2)

		really (1)

		reason (1)

		recall (1)

		recent (1)

		recommending (1)

		record (3)

		recyclable (1)

		Refuse (4)

		regarding (2)

		Regulating (1)

		regulation (1)

		removal (1)

		remove (2)

		removed (1)

		require (2)

		requires (1)

		resident (1)

		residential (1)

		residents (1)

		respect (1)

		response (2)

		rest (1)

		retroactively (1)

		review (3)

		Revising (2)

		right (6)

		rollcall (1)

		Ron's (1)

		row (1)



		S

		safe (1)

		safety (1)

		same (1)

		saying (1)

		scenario (1)

		schools (3)

		SDD (5)

		SDDs (3)

		second (1)

		Seeing (3)

		September (1)

		set (1)

		setup (1)

		several (1)

		shall (2)

		sheet (2)

		sign (1)

		sign-up (2)

		signed (1)

		simply (1)

		site (3)

		situation (2)

		snow (1)

		sold (1)

		Sometimes (1)

		sort (2)

		sounding (1)

		sounds (1)

		speak (1)

		special (3)

		specifically (1)

		staff (1)

		standards (1)

		start (1)

		state (2)

		statutes (1)

		still (1)

		stopped (1)

		street (4)

		streets (3)

		subject (1)

		summer (1)

		sure (1)

		synagogues (1)



		T

		today (1)

		towards (1)

		TOWN (10)

		TPZ (1)

		traditional (1)

		trash (14)

		truck (3)

		trucks (2)

		trying (2)

		turned (1)

		two (4)

		typically (3)



		U

		ultimate (1)

		under (1)

		unit (2)

		units (3)

		unless (1)

		unsafe (1)

		up (11)

		used (3)

		usually (1)



		V

		vacation (1)

		Van (8)

		various (1)



		W

		week (1)

		welcome (1)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (2)

		Whereupon (1)

		whim (1)

		Williams (2)

		Winkle (8)

		without (1)

		works (5)

		wrestling (1)



		Y

		years (5)



		Z

		zoning (2)







